
 

 

 
 

 
 

Blackpool, Fylde and 
Wyre Economic 
Prosperity Board 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 01 December 2021 
Please ask for : Marianne Unwin 

marianne.unwin@wyre.gov.uk 
Tel: 01253 887326  

 

Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity Board meeting on 
Thursday, 9 December 2021 at 2.00 pm in the Members Lounge  - Civic 
Centre 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

(Pages 3 - 32) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday 9 September 2021. 
 

 

4.   Matters arising 
 

 

 The Board will consider matters arising from the last EPB meeting. 
 

 

5.   Future job opportunities from a business perspective - focused 
change in the market and green job growth (nuclear energy) 
 

 

 A presentation from Neil Farley, Co-opted Private Sector 
Representative (Fylde). 
 

 

6.   The opportunity for investment in carbon mitigation strategies 
 

 

 Draft report of Carl Green, Head of Engineering Services, Wyre 
Council. 
 
Papers to follow. 
 

 

7.   Exclusion of public and press  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 The discussion of the reports submitted under items 8 and 9 of this 

agenda may involve the disclosure of “exempt information”, as defined 
in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. If at any point 
during the meeting, the board wishes to move to confidential session, it 
will need to pass the following resolution: 
 
 “That the public and press be excluded from the meeting whilst the 
remaining agenda items are considered, on the grounds that their 
presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in category 3 (Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding that 
information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Variation Order 2006 and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the informations”. 
 

 

8.   Blackpool Airport Enterprise Zone: progress report 
 

(Pages 33 - 40) 

 Report of the Head of Enterprise Zones, Blackpool Council. 
 

 

9.   Hillhouse Technology Enterprise Zone: progress report 
 

(Pages 41 - 46) 

 Report of the Head of Enterprise Zones, Blackpool Council. 
 

 

10.   Any Other Business 
 

 

 The Board will discuss any other business they wish to raise. 
 

 

11.   Date and time of the next meeting 
 

 

 The next meeting of the EPB will be held on Thursday 3 March 2022 at 
the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 

 



  
 

Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity 
Board Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity Board meeting of 
Wyre Borough Council held on Thursday, 9 September 2021 at the Members Lounge  - 
Civic Centre. 
 

 
Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity Board members present: 
Councillor Henderson, Leader of Wyre Council 
Councillor Buckley, Leader of Fylde Council 
Councillor Smith, Executive Member for Blackpool Council 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillor Williams, Leader of Blackpool Council 
Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council 
Nicole Billington, Blackpool Airport Enterprise Zone Marketing & Administration Officer,  
Blackpool Council 
Paul Walker, Director Development Services, Fylde Council 
Peter Worthington, Co-opted private sector representative, Wyre Council 
Paul Evans, Civil Service representative 
Sarah Kemp, Lancashire LEP 
 
Chief Executive Officers present:  
Garry Payne, Wyre Borough Council 
Allan Oldfield, Fylde Borough Council 
 
Co-opted private sector representatives present: 
Martin Long (Blackpool)  
Neil Farley (Fylde) 
 
Officers present: 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Nick Gerrard, Growth and Prosperity Programme Director, Blackpool Council 
Rob Green, Head of Enterprise Zones, Blackpool Council 
Scott Butterfield, Strategy, Policy & Research Manager, Blackpool Council 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer, Wyre Council 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
14 Declarations of interest  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
None. 
 

15 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 10 June 2021 were confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

16 Matters arising  
 
Councillor Henderson directed the board to point 10 of the minutes and 
updated the reports that were agreed were in preparation and were due to 
come to a future meeting. 
 
Councillor Karen Buckley requested the coach industry update to be 
redistributed to members of the board. 
 

17 Lancashire Enterprise Partnership update  
 
The Chairman addressed the board of Sarah Kemp’s absence and that the 
item would be postponed until the next meeting.  
 

18 Addressing carbon emissions on the Fylde Coast  
 
Scott Butterfield, Strategy, Policy and Research Manager at Blackpool 
Council, submitted a presentation that aimed to address Carbon Emissions on 
the Fylde Coast. 
 
Mr Butterfield covered the following topics: 
 

- National policy context 
- Regional and local context 
- Current picture 
- Potential opportunities and examples from elsewhere 

 
He concluded his presentation and put two key questions to the group: 
 

- What local schemes could help address climate issues, and what is 
needed to start or accelerate their delivery? 

- What is the role of the board around the interface between economic 
development and this agenda? 

 
Councillor Mark Smith discussed the different deadline dates for the three 
authorities to reach net carbon zero targets and asked whether it would be 
productive to have a universal date. Scott Butterfield explained that all 
autho
[...]
ng stock analysis across Fylde Coast 
showing emissions and to understand what grants were already available for 
the energy efficiency of homes. 
 
The board agreed that Scott Butterfield would submit an updated 
presentation to a future EPB meeting. 
 
The Chairman thanked Scott Butterfield for his attendance and contributions. 
 
 

19 Exclusion of public and press  
 
The Economic Prosperity Board agreed that the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting whilst the remaining agenda items 7 and 8 were considered, 
on the grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in category 3 (Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding that 
information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Variation  
Order 2006 and, that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the informations. 
 

20 Blackpool Airport Enterprise Zone: progress report  

Page 5



 

 
Rob Green, Head of Enterprise Zones, submitted a report and provided the 
board with an update on the Blackpool Airport Enterprise Zone. 
 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive Wyre Council, requested, to which the board 
agreed, that a progress column be added to the top enquires table.  
 
Councillor Karen Buckley proposed, and the board agreed, that the EPB 
board supports the push for the LEP network to continue to lobby MHCLG to 
seek an extension of EZ fiscal benefits. 
 
Councillor Buckley asked officers for an update report on Fibre Blackpool to 
be submitted for the December meeting. 
 
Martin Long, Blackpool Council co-opted private sector representative, raised 
some issues surrounding the backlog and timescales for businesses wanting 
to obtain premises on the site. Rob Green responded and explained that the 
situation was complicated, but work was happening to overcome the issues. 
 
The board agreed to note the report. 
 

21 Hillhouse Technology Enterprise Zone: progress report  
 
Rob Green, Head of Enterprise Zone, submitted a report and presented an 
update on Hillhouse Enterprise Zone. 
 
The board agreed that a business perspective presentation by Neil Farley, 
Fylde Council co-opted public sector representative, be presented at the 
December meeting. The presentation would discuss future green job 
opportunities and focused change in the market. 
 
They also agreed that Blackpool and the Fylde College be asked to provide a 
report/presentation also with an emphasis on green job opportunities, skills 
gaps on the Fylde Coast and how they were addressing this. 
 
The board agreed to note the report. 
 
The board thanked Mr Green for his reports and contributions.  
 

The meeting started at 2.01 pm and finished at 3.33 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 29 September 2021. 
 

Page 6



Addressing Carbon Emissions 
on the Fylde Coast

Scott Butterfield

Strategy, Policy and Research Manager &            
Climate Emergency Lead

Blackpool Council

P
age 5

M
inute Item

 18

P
age 7



What we’ll cover

 National Policy Context

 Regional and Local Context

 Current Picture

 Potential Opportunities

 Key questions for the EPB

P
age 6

P
age 8



Policy Context

P
age 7

P
age 9



Introduction

 This presentation is based on forthcoming work by Atkins 
commissioned by Lancs CC, BwD and Blackpool

 It focusses on the issues most relevant to the EPB – it does not 
include details of activity on the environment and sustainability

 Climate Context: temperatures and winter rainfall projected to 
rise; summer rainfall to decrease; increase in rainfall intensity

 Overall target of UK government is Net Zero greenhouse gas 
emissions by 2050 – 78% reduction in emissions compared to 
1990 by 2035 (from Committee on Climate Change)

P
age 8

P
age 10



National Policy Context (1)
 Decarbonising Transport: Setting the Challenge (202
[...]
dular factory-built homes

 “Energy Superhub Oxford” - 50MW battery system as part of 
a digital energy distribution system addressing grid issues

 Bristol City Council – energy advice and loans to SME’s

 Shoreham Renewable Energy hub – expertise in low carbon 
housing, marine-source heat pump, pooling staff capacity

P
age 27

P
age 29



Key Questions: For Discussion

 What local schemes could help address climate issues, 
and what is needed to start or accelerate their delivery?

 What is the role of the board around the interface 
between economic development and this agenda?

P
age 28

P
age 30



Thanks for your time

scott.butterfield@blackpool.gov.uk

07881 281237

P
age 29

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 32



 

 
 

 

Report to:               Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity Board 

 

Report Author:      Rob Green, Head of Enterprise Zones, Blackpool Council 

 

Title:                        Blackpool Airport Enterprise Zone: Progress Report 

 

Date of Meeting:   15th December 2021  

 

1.0 Purpose of the report: 

To review the work of the Blackpool Airport Enterprise Zone and its future work and priorities against 

its role and remit. 

 

2.0 Recommendation 

That the Board notes the report. 

 

3.0 Progress 

 

a) Masterplan and Delivery Plan 
The refreshed EZ masterplan was approved by Blackpool’s Executive in December 2020 reflecting the 
impact of changes in third party ownership across the site, changes required to satisfy Sport England 
and address highway and transportation concerns. The masterplan will be finalised once all comments 
are reviewed from the recent public engagement exercise which took place in person on 16th  
November at AFC Blackpool. Initial indications are that there have been no matters of significance 
raised. The revised delivery plan and annual progress report is scheduled to be presented for 
consideration by the Executive at its January 2022 meeting, with a complete rem
[...]

pitches was approved at the Blackpool Council Planning Committee on 8th June 2021 and subsequently 
by Fylde Planning Committee. It includes a 3G sports pitch, a floodlit grass rugby pitch, training area, 
reconfiguration and extension to existing car park, provision of associated hard-standing, fencing and 
landscaping, improvement works to the access from Common Edge Road to incorporate a remodelling 
of the Division Lane Common Edge Junction and the creation of a new footway and cycleway.  
 
Conlon’s Construction have been appointed and commenced work on construction of the new 
changing pavilion site in late September, following clearance from the Football Foundation who it is 
hoped will provide some grant funding toward the project. A completion date of May 2022 is 
programmed. The new sports pitches came into use on 16th October after delays in delivery of the goal 
posts and will allow a phased release of existing pitches will permit highway preparation works to 
progress. The existing Jepson Way changing facilities will continue in use for the interim period. 
 
Detailed design work is progressing for the 3G pitch and rugby pitches and these works will be 
tendered early in the New Year. 
 
Construction of the remodelled junction at Division Lane, will commence in spring 2022 with the 
intention that this is completed prior to the main holiday season commencing in June.     
 
Further design work has continued both the Eastern Gateway Access and the Common Edge Road 
junction upgrade with Wilde Consulting appointed by Blackpool highways team, already making good 
progress. Further detailed site investigations have been commissioned. Leasehold surrenders and 
renewals with sports clubs have been negotiated and the outline planning application for the new 
highways and development of former Common Edge Playing Fields will be submitted in early 
December. Detailed planning applications for the Highways will be submitted in spring 2022. A public 
engagement e
[...]
 Fylde Coast.  The 
dedicated website www.fibreblackpool.com is still receiving enquiries registering interest in the 
scheme and various suppliers are now active in the Blackpool area.  

Page 35



 

 
 

 
There is an increasingly strong level of interest from businesses involved in the digital and 
telecommunications industries in locating facilities within the EZ offering the prospect that Blackpool 
and the Fylde Coast can become a major player in this booming sector.  
 
k) Marketing  
Industrial enquiries continue to see a slight upturn in recent months and the team continues to 
progress an enquiry for 750- 100,000 sq ft from a local food and drink sector manufacturer. An 
outline development proposal has been submitted to DiT via Lancashire LEP in response to a 
national site search to accommodate a 50,000 sq ft development for manufacture of solar panels for 
high tech use.  
 
A new office enquiry to locate up to 250 staff in the energy sector on a plot adjacent the Energy HQ  
is also being progressed whilst there are three live projects from different engineering companies   
all  seeking circa 30,000 sq ft space by 2024. Several existing EZ occupiers are also looking to move to 
larger units as they continue to grow. 

Overall demand is far greater than the present availability of stock or development plots and a long 
list of interested parties are being kept warm. The greatest difficulty in translating these enquiries into 
delivered development is the financial viability, due to a combination of low rentals, high and 
accelerating construction costs and ground abnormals, which inhibits interest from traditional 
commercial property developers.  

The logos for Blackpool EZ have now been refreshed as part of the Lancashire Enterprise Zones 
branding with a collective strategic marketing and communications plan being developed along with 
updates to promotional literature and websites which are expected in the New Year. 

The next quarterly winter E
[...]
any news story for submission please contact the EZ marketing officer. Online 
engagement and followers of the campaign continue to increase month on month. 
 
m) Blackpool Airport  
The CAA operational licenses for Aerodrome management and Air Navigation service provider were 
successfully transferred to Blackpool Airport Operations Ltd with effect from midnight on 31st October. 
A new managing Director has been recruited and will commence their role in the New Year with an 
emphasis on identifying and securing new business opportunities.  
 
Discussions have continued to base a new CPL training facility at the airport initially looking at cohort 
of 20 pilots per annum and potentially rising to 100. Similarly discussions are ongoing for provision of 
specialist helicopter pilot and engineering training facilities, with the airport looking to capitalise on 
opportunities to become a major centre for aviation industry training.    
 
n) Business Enquiries and Jobs  
 
To date: 

 A total of over 250 live enquiries are currently logged for Blackpool EZ and a review is 
underway to assess each requirement. An internal matrix of enquiries has been developed to 
identify the top enquiries based on potential investment, deliverability, size of development, 
job creation and strategic implications. 

 Some 123 businesses have located to the Enterprise Zone since April 2016.    

 A gross cumulative total to date of 1950 jobs have located to the Enterprise Zone, this figure 
includes jobs new to the area, safeguarded jobs within Blackpool and construction full time 
equivalent jobs.  

 
o) Project Team  
The latest meeting of the Blackpool Airport EZ Project Team was hosted online on Friday 26th 
November via MS teams. The next meeting is due to take place in January 2022, date and time TBC.  
 
p) Risk Register   
The Blackpool Airport Enterprise Zone risk register is reviewed regularly with Blackpool’s corporate 
risk team, the Project Board and the Programme Board (EPB
[...]
ranted for utilities infrastructure and new gatehouse  completed 

Construction commences for utilities infrastructure and new gatehouse 15% complete 

Demolition and clearance of Vinnolit plots complete  90% complete 

Completion of electric and water main upgrades*  90% complete 

A flood risk assessment to be scoped and commissioned for the entire site 
subject to identification of funding   

abeyance 

A transport assessment be scoped and commissioned for the entire site 
subject to identification of funding 

abeyance 

An Environmental and Ecology study to be scoped and commissioned for 
the entire site subject to identification of funding ** 

abeyance 

Fiscal benefit extension decision from HM Treasury (not looking likely) Mar 2022 

Procure subsidy control advice once Implementation plan complete  Mar 2022 

Subsequent roll out of fibre ducting on site  Q1 2022 

60,000 sq ft speculative development of small multi-use units planning 
submitted*  

Q3 2022 

*Applications still to be submitted by NPL 
** Habitat assessments to be undertaken Nov 21-Mar 22 
 
Report Author  
Rob Green Head of Enterprise Zones 
Rob.green@blackpool.gov.uk   
07500 786402  
 
 

Page 45

mailto:Rob.green@blackpool.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes
	18 Addressing carbon emissions on the Fylde Coast

	8 Blackpool Airport Enterprise Zone: progress report
	9 Hillhouse Technology Enterprise Zone: progress report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity 
Board Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity Board meeting of 
Wyre Borough Council held on Thursday, 9 December 2021 at the Members Lounge - 
Civic Centre. 
 

 
Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity Board members present: 
Councillor Henderson, Leader of Wyre Council 
Councillor Buckley, Leader of Fylde Council 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillor Williams, Leader of Blackpool Council 
Councillor Smith, Executive Member for Blackpool Council  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council 
Paul Evans, Civil Service Representative 
Nicole Billington, Blackpool Airport Enterprise Zone Marketing & Administration Officer, 
Blackpool Council 
 
Chief Executive Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Wyre Borough Council 
Allan Oldfield, Fylde Borough Council 
 
Co-opt Private Sector Representatives present: 
Martin Long (Blackpool) 
Neil Farley (Fylde) 
Peter Worthington (Wyre) 
 
Officers present: 
Nick Gerrard, Growth and Prosperity Programme Director, Blackpool Council 
Rob Green, Head of Enterprise Zones, Blackpool Council 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
Daine Banks, Corporate Apprentice 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
22 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 



 

23 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 9 September 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

24 Future job opportunities from a business perspective - focused change 
in the market and green job growth (nuclear energy)  
 
Neil Farley, Co-opted private sector representative for Fylde Council, 
submitted a presentation that addressed future job opportunities from a 
nuclear energy perspective. 
 
Neil Farley covered the following key points of the presentation: 

 The history of Springfields 

 Springfields main activities 

 The North West Nuclear Arch 

 The future opportunities for Nuclear Energy 

 Providing skills for the next generation 
 
Neil Farley updated the board that around 15 to 18 per cent of all the 
electricity generated in the UK came from power stations using nuclear fuel 
manufactured at Springfields. He added that this fuel also generated around 
30 per cent of the low carbon energy in the UK. He explained that due to the 
reduction of power stations over the next three to five years these 
percentages could halve.  
 
He highlighted that the essential point from this presentation was to identify 
the opportunity of nuclear energy at sites such as Springfields on green job 
growth and the production of green energy, especially as the country moves 
to a low carbon agenda. 
 
Martin Long, Co-opted private sector representative for Blackpool Council, 
questioned whether the education was in place to provide the vital skills 
needed for the nuclear industry. Neil Farley explained the work of the National 
Skills Academy Nuclear and the Nuclear Skills Strategy Group. He added that 
locally the North West had many colleges and universities with some great 
science programmes, but the main challenge was how to retain the talent 
once they graduated.  
 
Additional questions were asked regarding the North West Nuclear Arch, 
future opportunities at the Springfields site, the political stance of nuclear 
energy and addressing public fear. 
 
The Chairman of the board suggested that an additional presentation 
surrounding this topic be brought to a future EPB meeting. 
 
The Chairman thanked Neil Farley for his attendance and contributions. 
  
 
 
 



 

25 The opportunity for investment in carbon mitigation strategies  
 
The Chairman updated the board that this item would be deferred to a future 
meeting of the EPB. 
 

26 Exclusion of public and press  
 
The Economic Prosperity Board agreed that the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting whilst the remaining agenda items 8 and 9 were considered, 
on the grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in category 3 (Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding that 
information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Variation 
Order 2006 and, that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the informations. 
 

27 Blackpool Airport Enterprise Zone: progress report  
 
Rob Green, Head of Enterprise Zones, submitted a report and provided the 
board with an update on the Blackpool Airport Enterprise Zone.  
 
Rob Green updated members that a new Managing Director had been 
recruited for Blackpool Airport Operations Ltd. The board welcomed the 
suggestion for them to address a future meeting of the EPB once established 
in post. 
 
Rob Green also updated the board that since the publication of the report, 
there had been two additional risks added to the register, specifically 
regarding planning matters at Common Edge. 
 
Councillor Karen Buckley questioned whether the timing of the improvement 
works to the access from Common Edge Road and the M55 Link Road had 
been taken into consideration to avoid major traffic disruption. Rob Green 
assured the board that this was high on the agenda and that there would be 
communication with the local residents alongside working with consultants to 
minimise the disruption. 
 
Councillor Karen Buckley also expressed her concern with the proposal of 
road works on Clifton Drive, which would create further disruption. Rob Green 
agreed to liaise with Lancashire County Council regarding this issue.  
 
The report was noted.  
 
 

28 Hillhouse Technology Enterprise Zone: progress report  
 
Rob Green, Head of Enterprise Zone, submitted a report and presented an 
update on Hillhouse Enterprise Zone. 
 
Rob Green explained the common issue for both the Enterprise Zones was 



 

surrounding recruitment, job skill shortages and training. 
 
The board noted the report. 
 
The Chairman thanked Rob Green for his reports and contributions. 
 

29 Any Other Business  
 
The board established that their 3 March 2022 EPB meeting should be 
focused on the theme of skills particularly on work underway to address skills 
gaps on the Fylde Coast.  
 
They reaffirmed that Blackpool and the Fylde College be asked to provide a 
report/presentation with the emphasis on green job opportunities, skills gaps 
on the Fylde Coast and how they are addressing this. 
 
The board also agreed to invite Lancashire LEP (Local Skills Improvement 
Plan (LSIP) to provide an update on the outcomes and results of the 
Lancashire Employer Skills Survey specifically regarding the results of the 
Fylde Coast. 
 

The meeting started at 2.05 pm and finished at 3.20 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 23 December 2021. 
 


